505845072 01/02/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5892008

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR. DHIRAJ DHAMANE	11/27/2019
DR. RAJENDRA PRASAD TONGRA	11/27/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CELAGENEX RESEARCH (INDIA) PVT. LTD.
Street Address:	801, EMERALD-B, DOSTI PLANET NORTH
Internal Address:	OLD MUMBAI PUNE ROAD, SHILL
City:	THANE, MAHARASHTRA
State/Country:	INDIA
Postal Code:	400612

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16733131

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-9081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-332-5300

Email: Ikenney@merchantgould.com MERCHANT & GOULD P.C. **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2903

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18054.0013FP01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELISSA M. HAYWORTH
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa M. Hayworth/
DATE SIGNED:	01/02/2020

Total Attachments: 7

source=18054-0013FP01-Assignment#page1.tif source=18054-0013FP01-Assignment#page2.tif source=18054-0013FP01-Assignment#page3.tif source=18054-0013FP01-Assignment#page4.tif

source=18054-0013FP01-Assignment#page5.tif source=18054-0013FP01-Assignment#page6.tif source=18054-0013FP01-Assignment#page7.tif



YTYYY MAHARASHTRA

© 2019 ©

AY 307080

प्रयाम मुक्तिम मामांसाम, मुंबई १.७ १ - १००० १ ४ - है NOV 2019 मेराम अधिकारी

श्री राजाराम म. पर

STAMP DUTY FOR DEED OF ASSIGNMENT BETWEEN

MR. DHIRAJ DHAMANE, having address at C-1801, Guru Atman Residency, Kalyan — Murbad Road, Kalyan — Thane — 421301, Maharashtra, India and DR. RAJENDRA PRASAD T, having address at A-72, Model Town, Malviya Nagar, Jaipur — 302017, Rajasthan, India

And

CELAGENEX RESEARCH (INDIA) PVT. LTD. having address at 801, Emerald-B, Dosti
Planet North, Old Mumbai Pune Road, Shill, Thane - 400612, Maharashtra, India

Secretaria de la compansión de la compan

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Mr. Dhiraj Dhamane**, C-1801, Guru Atman Residency, Kalyan – Murbad Road, Kalyan – Thane – 421301, Maharashtra, India and **Dr. Rajendra Prasad T**, A-72, Model Town, Malviya Nagar, Jaipur – 302017, Rajasthan, India (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), represent and warrants that they are the sole owner of the right, title, and interest to the assets/Properties indicated in Exhibit A, attached herewith;

And WHEREAS, **Celagenex Research (India) Pvt. Ltd.**, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having its address as: 801, Emerald-B, Dosti Planet North, Old Mumbai Pune Road, Shill, Thane - 400612, Maharashtra, India, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in India and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, as consideration for the assignment to ASSIGNEE under this Agreement, ASSIGNEE shall pay to each ASSIGNOR, Two Hundred and Fifty Rupees (Rs. 250/-) per Patent Application, the details of which are set out in Exhibit A, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS hereby further acknowledge that they have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives, and assign, the full and exclusive right, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Patent Applications, and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights or priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements or for the said Patent Applications, in India, in any country or countries foreign to India; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Controller of Patents of India, and any Official of any country foreign to India, whose duty it is to issue patents on application as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, for the entire term of the issued Patents, in India and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications, in any country or countries foreign to India (as well as divisions, continuations reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof), in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

The ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the rights herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith.

1

ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives, and assign all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to due date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Patents before or after issuance;

Further, ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree that they will communicate to ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting said Patent Application immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that they will testify in any legal proceeding, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in India and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

This Assignment deed will be construed, and the legal relations between the ASSIGNORS and the ASSIGNEE hereto will be determined, in accordance with the law of the State of Maharashtra, India.

This Assignment deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute on and the same instrument.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 27th day of November 2019.

(ASSIGNORS)

Sign:

Name : Mr. Dhiraj Dhamane

Designation : Inventor

Date : 27.11.2019

Sign:

Name

Dr. Rajendra Prasad T.

Designation: Inventor

Date

: 27.11.2019

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 27th day of November 2019

(Assignee)

Sign: _

Celagenex Research (India) Pvt. Ltd.

Name: mr. Shoyeb Mandlekar

Designation : Director

Date 27-11-2019

Witnesses

NAME

Mr. Sushant Bhagal

SIGNATURES

2. NAME

SIGNATURES

Exhibit A

To Assignment

Patent assigned from Mr. Dhiraj Dhamane and Dr. Rajendra Prasad T. to Celagenex Research (India) Pvt. Ltd.

List of Patent applications transferred and payable amount thereof

Serial No.	Patent Application No.
1.	201821045884
2.	201821045886
3.	201921000092
4.	201921000093
5.	201921003816
6.	201921007187
7.	201921010547
8.	201921015173
9.	201921015174
10.	201921019337
11.	201921019338
12.	201921023397

Total payable amount to each ASSIGNOR by the ASSIGNEE as per the consideration for the listed 12 patent applications is Three Thousand Rupees (Rs. 3000/-)

 X X •			

Name: Dr. Rajendra Prasad T.

Sign

Name: Mr. Dhiraj Dhamane

Exhibit A To Assignment

Patent assigned from Mr. Dhiraj Dhamane and Dr. Rajendra Prasad T. to Celagenex . Research (India) Pvt. Ltd.

List of Patent applications transferred and payable amount thereof

Serial No.	Patent Application No.
1	201821045884
2	201821045886
3.	201921000092
4	201921000093
\$.	201921003816
б.	201921007187
7	201921010547
8	201921015173
9	201921015174
10	201921019337
11.	201921019338
12.	201921023397

Total payable amount to each ASSIGNOR by the ASSIGNEE as per the consideration for the $$\tt .$$ listed 12 patent applications is Three Thousand Rupees (Rs. 3000/-)

													خي									
												نبر										

Name: Dr. Rajendra Prasad T.

4

PATENT REEL: 051405 FRAME: 0591

RECORDED: 01/02/2020